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PALO VERDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROJECT 3: 

DIRECTORY

VICINITY MAP

BUILDING DATA / CODE ANALYSIS

SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER

PALO VERDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
1 COLLEGE DRIVE
BLYTHE, CA 92225
CONTACT : RUSSI EGAN
P: (760) 921-5524
EMAIL: RUSSI.EGAN@PALOVERDE.EDU

ARCHITECT

SILLMAN WRIGHT ARCHITECTS
31045 TEMECULA PARKWAY, SUITE 204
TEMECULA, CA 92592
P: (760) 489-4432
CONTACT: NATHAN HOUCK
EMAIL: NHOUCK@SILLMANWRIGHT.COM

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING DESIGN

DEC ENGINEERS
7360 CARROLL ROAD, SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
P: (858) 578-3270
CONTACT: MARIO RUIZ
EMAIL: MRUIZ@DECENGINEERS.COM

ELECTRICAL DESIGN

EPI
9565 WAPLES STREET, SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
P: (858) 824-1761
F: (858) 824-1768
CONTACT: BOBBY EUGENIO
EMAIL: BOBBY@ENGINEERINGPARTNERS.COM

THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CODES AND REGULATIONS:

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR
(2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOL. 1 & 2, AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR
(2015 IAPMO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR
(2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR 
(2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2016 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR
2016 TITLE 19, CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS
2013 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS
2016 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR

(2015 IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
2016 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 CCR

(2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR

TOTAL AREA OF WORK: 3,004 SF

APN:   0186-107-01-0000
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (E) TYPE: V-N
OCCUPANCY GROUPS: B
FULLY SPRINKLERED: NO, SPRINKLERS IN BASEMENT ONLY
BUILDING HEIGHT: 36'-0" (NO CHANGETS TO HT.)
NUMBER OF STORIES 1-STORY WITH BASEMENT
DSA INSPECTOR: CLASS 3

FIRE ALARM DESIGN

APPLE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
21845 HWY 18
APPLE VALLEY, CA 92307
P: (760) 247-2668
CONTACT: JAY LOVATO

GENERAL NOTES

APPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK:

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF TENANT IMPROVEMENTS TO THE MEZANINE LEVEL.  THE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS WILL CONSIST OF CONVERSION OF (E) MEZANINE AND (E) STORAGE 
INTO PARTITIONED STUDENT LOUNGE, FLEX SPACE, MULTI-PURPOSE LAB, LOCKABLE STORAGE, AND REGULAR STORAGE.  ADDITIONALLY, LANDING WILL BE INCREASED AT TOP OF 
STAIRS AND A NEW LANDING WITH A WALKWAY WILL BE PROVIDED AT ELEVATOR.

Mark Date Description

BUILDING DATA

MAIN OCCUPANCY GROUP: B
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-N; Basement Fully Sprinklered
NUMBER OF SORIES: ONE
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES: TWO
(CBC TABLE 5-B)

TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 15,967 S.F.
MEZZANINE: 12,075 S.F.
ROOF PENTHOUSE: 308 S.F.
BASEMENT: 8,271 S.F.
(Not included in the total floor area per CBC 504.5)

TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA: 16,000 S.F.
BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA (CBC TABLE 5-B): 8,000 S.F.
INCREASED ALLOWABLE AREA FOR 
SEPARATION ON THREE SIDES (CBC 505.1.2) 8,000 S.F. (+100%)

MAX. HEIGHT: 36'-0"
MAX. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40'-0"

EXISTING CLASS "A" BUILT-UP ROOF

DSA NOTES

• ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA 
CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

• FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS 
SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR'S DRAWINGS, 
SPECIFICATIONS, AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE 
ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND 
SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND 
APPROVED BY THE DSA. LIST DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS FOR 
TIHS PROJECT.

• CHANGE TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 
DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY DSA, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 
4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

• A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY 
THE DRISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED 
TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

• THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT 
THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR 
RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. 
SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR 
NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT 
COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED 
WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCION 
CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, 
CCR).

STRUCTURAL DESIGN

WYNN ENGINEERING, INC.
27315 VALLEY CENTER RD.
VALLEY CENTER, CA 92082
P: (760) 749-8722
CONTACT: STEVE REID
EMAIL:STEVE@WYNNENGINEERING.COM

SHEET INDEX

GENERAL PLANS
G-001 TITLE SHEET
G-002 NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
G-003 OVERALL SITE PLAN
G-004 ENLARGED ACCESSIBILITY PARKING PLAN

A-200 DEMO FLOOR PLAN 
A-201 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
A-202 DEMO CEILING PLAN
A-203 PROPOSED CEILING PLAN
A-500 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DOOR SCHEDULE
A-800 DETAILS
A-801 DETAILS

MECHANICAL
M0.1 MECHANICAL NOTES, LEGEND AND SCHEDULES
M0.2 MECHANICAL TITLE 24
M1.1 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 
M2.1 MECHANICAL NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
M5.1 MECHANICAL DETAILS

FA-001 FIRE ALARM COVER PAGE
FA-002 BATTERY CALCULATIONS RISER DIAGRAM WIRING DIAGRAMS
FA-003 PROPOSED FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN

P0.1 PLUMBING NOTES, LEGEND, AND SCHEDULES
P2.1 PLUMBING NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN

PLUMBING ENLARGED NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
P5.1 PLUMBING DETAILS

E-001 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET
E-100 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
E-200 POWER & SIGNAL DEMO PLAN
E-201 POWER & SIGNAL NEW WORK PLAN
E-202 LIGHTING DEMO PLAN
E-203 LIGHTING NEW WORK PLAN
E-300 PANEL & LUMINAIRE SCHEDULES
E-301 PANEL SCHEDULE & ELECTRICAL DETAILS

STRUCTURAL
S0 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS 
S1.0 PARTIAL CEILING FRAMING PLAN
S2.0 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL

FIRE ALARM

PLUMBING

ELECTRICAL

P3.1

CLAYPOOL BUILDING MEZZANINE
DSA

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS
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NOTES
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A.A.
ACOUS
AD
ADJ
AGGR
AL
APPROX
ARCH
ASPH
AC
ACC
AP
ACP
ADD
ADH
ADJ
AFF
A/C
ALT
AB
ANOD
AT
AUTO
AV

BD
BITMUN
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM
BTM
BMK
BET
BRZ

CAB
CB
CEM
CER
CI
CIP
CIR
CLG
CLKG
CLO
CLR.
CO
COL
CONC
CONN.
CONST
CONTIN
CORR
CSK
CTR
CPT
CT
COMPO
CMU
CONF
CMP
CONTR
CP
CJ

DBL
DEPT
DF
DET
DG
DIA
DIM
DISP
DN
DO
DWR
DS
DSP
DWG
DP
DEMO
DEP
DIAG
DIV
DR
D
DW

AND
ANGLE
AT
CENTERLINE
DIAMETER
POUND OR NUMBER
EXISTING

ALL AROUND
ACCOUSTICAL
AREA DRAIN
ADJUSTABLE
AGGREGATE
ALUMINUM
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURAL
ASPHALT
ASPHALT CONCRETE
ACCESS COMPO
ACCESS PANEL
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING
ADDENDUM
ADHESIVE
ADJACENT
ABOUV FINISH FLOOR
AIR CONDITIONING
ALTERNATE
ANCHOR BOLT
ANODIZED
ASHALT TILE
AUTOMATIC
AUDIO VISUAL

BOARD
BITMUMIOUS
BUILDING
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BEAM
BOTTOM
BENCHMARK
BETWEEN
BRONZE

CABINET
CATCH BASIN
CEMENT
CERAMIC
CAST IRON
CAST IN PLACE
CIRCLE
CEILING
CAULKING
CLOSET
CLEAR
CLEAN OUT
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CORRIDOR
COUNTERSINK
COUNTER
CARPET
CERAMIC TILE
COMPOSITION/COMPOSITE
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONFERENCE
CORRIGATED METAL PIPE
CONTRACTOR
CEMENT PLASTER
CONTROL JOINT

DOUBLE
DEPARTMENT
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DETAIL
DUAL GLASS
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER
DOWN
DOOR OPENING
DRAWER
DOWN SPOUT
DRY STAND PIPE
DRAWING
DAMPROOFING
DEMOLITION
DEPRESSION/DEPRESSED
DIAGONAL
DIVISION
DOOR
DRAIN
DISHWASHER

E
EA
EF
EJ
ELEV
ELEC
EMER
ENCL
EP
EQ
EQUIP
EST
EXP
EXP
EXT
EPDM

EXH
EL
EIF

FA
FAS
FD
FDN
FE
FEC
FHC
FIN
FL
FLASH
FLOUR
FOC
FOF
FOS
FOM
FRP
FT
FTG
FURR
FUT
FFE
FF
FG
FP
FHMS
FHWS
FL
FS
FIX
FPL
FBO

GA
GALV
GEN
GB
GL
GC
GND
GR
GYP. BD.
GI
GPL

HB
HC
HWD
HDW
HM
HORIZ
HR
HGT
HC
HBD
HDR
HVAC

HD
HOR
HWH
HW
HEX

ID
INSUL
INT
INCL
INTEG
INSTR

JAN
JT
JST
JF

EAST
EACH
EACH FACE
EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
EMERGANCY
ENCLOSURE
ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
ESTIMATE
EXPOSED
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR
ETHYLENE PROPYLENE
DIENE MONOMER
EXHAUST
ELEVATOR
EXTERIOR INSULATING 
FINISH SYSTEM

FIRE ALARM
FASTENER
FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
CABINET
FIRE HOSE CABINET
FINISH
FLOOR
FLASHING
FLUORESCENT
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF STUD
FACE OF MASONRY
FIBER REINFORCED PANEL
FOOT/FEET
FOOTING
FURRING
FUTURE
FINISH FLOOR
FINISH GRADE
FIRE PROOF
FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW
FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW
FLOW LINE
FLOOR DRAIN
FLOOR SINK
FIXTURE
FIREPLACE
FURNISHED BY OTHERS

GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GENERAL
GRAB BAR
GLASS, GLAZING
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GROUND
GRADE
GYPSUM BOARD
GALVANIZED IRON
GYPSUM LATH

HOSE BIBB
HOLLOW CORE
HARDWOOD
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOUR
HEIGHT
HANDICAP
HARDBOARD
HEADER
HEATING, VENTING/
& AIR CONDITIONING

HEAVY DUTY
HORIZONTAL
HOT WATER HEATER
HOT WATER
HEXAGONAL

INSIDE DIAMETER
INSULATION
INTERIOR
INCLUDED
INTEGRATED
INSTRUCTIONS

JANITOR
JOINT
JOIST
JOINT FILLER

KJ
KIT
KO
KPL

LAB
LAM
LAV
LKR
LT
LAD
LB
LH
L
LW
LL
LVR
LIN

MAX
MC
MECH
MEMB
MTL
MFR
MH
MIN
MIR
MISC
MO
MTD
MUL
MB
MAS
MED
MDO
MOD
MOV
MLD
MAT
MRB
MRD

N
NIC
NOM
NTS

OA
OBS
O.C.
OD
OFF
OPF
OPP
OCC
OPH
OHMS
OHWS
OH
OV/

PAN
PCC
PL
PLAM
PLAS
PLYWD.
PR
PT
PTD
PAR
PTN
PB
PL
PERF

QT

R
R
RD
REF
REFR
RGTR
REINF
REQ
RESIL
RM
RO
RWD
REV
RFEC

RET
RH
RF
RS

KEYED COLD JOINT
KITCHEN
KNOCKOUT
KICK PLATE

LABORATORY
LAMINATE
LAVATORY
LOCKER
LIGHT
LADDER
LAG BOLT
LEFT HAND
LENGTH/LONG
LIGHT WEIGHT
LIVE LOAD
LOUVER
LINTEL

MAXIMUM
MEDICINE CABINET
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE
METAL
MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE
MINIMUM
MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNTED
MULLION
MACHINE BOLT
MASONRY
MEDIUM
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MODIFIED
MOVABLE
MOLDING
MATERIAL
MARBLE
METAL ROOF DECK

NORTH
NOT IN CONTRACT
NOMINAL
NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL
OBSCURE
ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE
OPENING
OPPOSITE
OCCUPANT
OPPOSITE HAND
OVAL HEAD MACHINE SCREW
OVAL HEAD WOOD SCREW
OVERHEAD
OVER

PANEL
PRE-CAST CONCRETE
LATE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER
PLYWOOD
PAIR
POINT
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PARALLEL
PARTITION
PANIC BAR
PROPERTY LINE
PERFORATED

QUARRY TILE

RISER
RADIUS
ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REGISTER
REINFORCEMENT
REQUIRED
RESILIENT
ROOM
ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD
REVISION
RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
CABINET
RETURN
RIGHT HAND
ROOF
RESAWN

S
SF
SC
SCH
SD
SEC
SLV
SHR
SHT
SIM
SLD
SD
SPEC
SQ
SS
SSK
STF
STA
STD
STL
STO
STR
SUSP
SYM
SA
SD
SKL
SPK
SYS
SHTG

T
TB
TC
TEL
TZ
T&G
THK
TP
TPH
TV
TW
TYP
THRES
TR
TOS
TG
TS
TKBD

UNF
UNO
UR
UL

VERT
VEST
VB
VCT
VB

W
W/
WC
WD
W/O
WP
WSCT
WT
WH
WWF
W
WIN
WB

SOUTH
SQUARE FEET
SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE
SOAP DISPENSER
SECTION
SHELF/SHELVING
SHOWER
SHEET
SIMILAR
SLIDING
STORM DRAIN
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
SERVICE SINK
STORE FRONT
STATION
STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL
SUPPLY AIR
SMOKE DETECTOR
SKYLIGHT
SPEAKER
SYSTEM
SHEATHING

TREAD
TOWEL BAR
TOP OF CURB
TELEPHONE
TERAZZO
TONGUE AND GROOVE
THICK
TOP OF PAVEMENT
TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TELEVISION
TOP OF WALL
TYPICAL
THRESHOLD
TRANSOM
TOP OF SLAB
TEMPERED GLASS
TOP OF STEEL
TACK BOARD

UNFINISHED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
URINAL
UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY

VERTICAL
VESTIBULE
VAPOR BARRIER
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VINYLE BASE

WEST
WITH
WATER CLOSET
WOOD
WITHOUT
WATERPROOF
WAINSCOT
WEIGHT
WALL HUNG
WELDED WIRE FABRIC
WIDE/WIDTH
WINDOW
WOOD BASE

ABBREVIATIONS

MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER 
PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL COLORS AND / OR COLOR SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION.

TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AIR CHANGE OF FOUR (4) COMPLETE VOLUMETRIC 
AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

NEITHER THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING SAFETY 
MEASURES OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND 
MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING SHORING AND BRACING AND BE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND 
HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 

ATTIC SEPARATIONS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED, 
WHETHER INDICATED ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME AWARE OF ALL 
VISIBLE EXISTING CONDITIONS, ASCERTAIN THE LIMITS OF WORK, (AS RELATED TO 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS) LIMITS OF SITE ACCESS FOR 
EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION FORCES. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND  
SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW, WITH SUCH PROMPTNESS AS TO CAUSE NO DELAY IN 
HIS OWN WORK OR THAT OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, ALL SHOP OR SETTING 
DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES REQUIRED FOR THE WORK OF THE VARIOUS TRADES. 

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND 
FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT 
THEY HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS 
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS ARE:  NONE AT THIS TIME

VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT WHETHER THESE NOTES OR SPECIFIC NOTES ON 
DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE IN CASE OF CONFLICT.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS 
ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS UNLESS 
DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. 

VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF HOLES IN FLOOR, WALLS, AND ROOF FOR 
PLUMBING, HVAC, AND ELECTRICAL WITH RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUB 
CONTRACTORS.

OWNER OR HIS AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SCHEDULING 
AND COORDINATION.  ALL DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DRAWN TO SCALE AS INDICATED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN; HOWEVER, MECHANICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS MAY BE OF SCHEMATIC LAYOUT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION OF ALL ROUGH-IN AND FINISH 
INSTALLATIONS OF AND VERIFICATION OF NON-INTERFERENCE BETWEEN ALL 
SYSTEMS.

WALLS:  SEE DRAWINGS FOR LEGEND, STUD SIZES AND SPACING.  FRAMING 
MEMBERS INDICATED ARE SCHEMATIC, ADDITIONAL MEMBERS MAY BE REQUIRED TO 
PROPERLY MAINTAIN RIGIDITY, BACKING, ELECTRICAL BRACING, ETC. FOR A 
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.  ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
MANUFACTURER'S ICBO APPROVED SYSTEM.

IF SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND 
INSTALL AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. 

DRILLED-IN OR SHOT-IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR HANGER WIRES MUST BE 
FIELD TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TEN MUST BE TESTED FOR 200 POUNDS OF TENSION.  
DRILLED IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR BRACING WIRES MUST BE FIELD 
TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TWO MUST BE TESTED FOR 440 POUNDS OF TENSION.  IF ANY 
TEST FAILS, ALL ADJACENT WIRES MUST BE TESTED.

ICBO REPORT NUMBERS WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS 
ARE SHOWN ONLY TO INDICATE THE REQUIREMENTS BY THE LOCAL BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. OTHER PRODUCTS WITH APPROVED ICBO REPORT NUMBER MAY BE 
USED IF SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL FURRED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH C.B.C

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS FOR SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCY AND AREA, CORRIDOR, OR OTHER FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SEC. 713-C.B.C.

ADDITIONALLY, STEEL OUTLET BOXES AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALLS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED SIXTEEN SQUARE INCHES, SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SQUARE 
INCHES PER ONE HUNDRED SQUARE FEET OF WALL, AND SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A 
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF TWENTY-FOUR INCHES WHEN ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF A 
WALL PER 713 C.B.C.  DUCTS PENETRATING OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS MUST HAVE 
SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS PER 713 C.B.C.

BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED TO HOLD 
THE WORK SECURELY IN PLACE AND TO SUSTAIN ALL LOADS THAT MAY DURING 
ERECTION AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION IS ADEQUATE TO REPLACE 
TEMPORARY BRACING.

ALL FIXED GLASS PANELS ADJACENT TO DOORS AND GLAZING ADJACENT TO 
WALKING SURFACE MUST BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL.

ALL SHOT PINS SHALL BE HILTI DS (0.177" DIA) LOW VELOCITY FASTENER (ICC-
ESR-1663), 32" O.C.

WHEN SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD SHALL SUBMIT THE NAME AND INFORMATION OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTION 
TEAM TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE  EXPERIENCED AND THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE IN 
THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND SHALL PERFORM IN 
A RESPONSIBLE MANNER IN ESTABLISHED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE. IN REVIEWING 
THE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF 
POTENTIAL PROBLEMS WHEN DRAWINGS ARE UNCLEAR OR INCONSISTENT.

ALL REFERENCES MADE IN THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
TO THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO APPLY TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF 
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IN THE DRAWINGS FOUND DURING BIDDING AND/OR 
CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK. THE ARCHITECT SHALL RESOLVE 
SUCH DISCREPANCIES EXPEDITIOUSLY AND NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR EITHER 
VERBALLY OR IN WRITING AS APPLICABLE TO THE CONDITION. IF CONFLICTS ARE NOT 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT DURING THE BID PROCESS IT IS 
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESOLVING THE CONFLICT IN THE  MOST 
INEXPENSIVE WAY.

UTILITIES ARE DIAGRAMMATICALLY LOCATED ON THE DRAWING SOLEY FOR THE 
CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPRESSLY WARNED THAT 
SUCH INDICATIONS ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE AS TO ACTUAL LOCATION. IT IS THE 
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RELOCATE ANY AND ALL UTILITIES REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK.

ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
LATEST EDITION OF THE C.B.C. AND TITLE 24 AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY LOCAL 
GOVERNING AGENCIES.

WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OR NOTES ARE SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE 
WORK, IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM THE WORK 
TO CONFORM TO SIMILAR STANDARD DETAILS AS REGULATED BY LOCAL GOVERNING 
AGENCIES.

IF NOT SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN THESE DRAWINGS, MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ARCHITECT WITHIN A REASONABLE 
AMOUNT OF TIME TO ALLOW SELECTION, PURCHASE AND DELIVERY SO AS TO PREVENT 
DELAY IN THE JOB SCHEDULE.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER 
PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL COLORS AND / OR COLOR SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION.

TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AIR CHANGE OF FOUR (4) COMPLETE VOLUMETRIC 
AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

NEITHER THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING SAFETY 
MEASURES OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND 
MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING SHORING AND BRACING AND BE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND 
HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 

ATTIC SEPARATIONS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED, 
WHETHER INDICATED ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME AWARE OF ALL 
VISIBLE EXISTING CONDITIONS, ASCERTAIN THE LIMITS OF WORK, (AS RELATED TO 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS) LIMITS OF SITE ACCESS FOR 
EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION FORCES. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND  
SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW, WITH SUCH PROMPTNESS AS TO CAUSE NO DELAY IN 
HIS OWN WORK OR THAT OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, ALL SHOP OR SETTING 
DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES REQUIRED FOR THE WORK OF THE VARIOUS TRADES. 

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND 
FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT 
THEY HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS 
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS ARE:  NONE AT THIS TIME

VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT WHETHER THESE NOTES OR SPECIFIC NOTES ON 
DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE IN CASE OF CONFLICT.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS 
ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS UNLESS 
DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. 

VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF HOLES IN FLOOR, WALLS, AND ROOF FOR 
PLUMBING, HVAC, AND ELECTRICAL WITH RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUB 
CONTRACTORS.

OWNER OR HIS AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SCHEDULING 
AND COORDINATION.  ALL DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DRAWN TO SCALE AS INDICATED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN; HOWEVER, MECHANICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS MAY BE OF SCHEMATIC LAYOUT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION OF ALL ROUGH-IN AND FINISH 
INSTALLATIONS OF AND VERIFICATION OF NON-INTERFERENCE BETWEEN ALL 
SYSTEMS.

WALLS:  SEE DRAWINGS FOR LEGEND, STUD SIZES AND SPACING.  FRAMING 
MEMBERS INDICATED ARE SCHEMATIC, ADDITIONAL MEMBERS MAY BE REQUIRED TO 
PROPERLY MAINTAIN RIGIDITY, BACKING, ELECTRICAL BRACING, ETC. FOR A 
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.  ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
MANUFACTURER'S ICBO APPROVED SYSTEM.

IF SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND 
INSTALL AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. 

DRILLED-IN OR SHOT-IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR HANGER WIRES MUST BE 
FIELD TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TEN MUST BE TESTED FOR 200 POUNDS OF TENSION.  
DRILLED IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR BRACING WIRES MUST BE FIELD 
TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TWO MUST BE TESTED FOR 440 POUNDS OF TENSION.  IF ANY 
TEST FAILS, ALL ADJACENT WIRES MUST BE TESTED.

ICBO REPORT NUMBERS WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS 
ARE SHOWN ONLY TO INDICATE THE REQUIREMENTS BY THE LOCAL BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. OTHER PRODUCTS WITH APPROVED ICBO REPORT NUMBER MAY BE 
USED IF SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL FURRED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH C.B.C

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS FOR SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCY AND AREA, CORRIDOR, OR OTHER FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SEC. 713-C.B.C.

ADDITIONALLY, STEEL OUTLET BOXES AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALLS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED SIXTEEN SQUARE INCHES, SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SQUARE 
INCHES PER ONE HUNDRED SQUARE FEET OF WALL, AND SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A 
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF TWENTY-FOUR INCHES WHEN ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF A 
WALL PER 713 C.B.C.  DUCTS PENETRATING OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS MUST HAVE 
SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS PER 713 C.B.C.

BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED TO HOLD 
THE WORK SECURELY IN PLACE AND TO SUSTAIN ALL LOADS THAT MAY DURING 
ERECTION AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION IS ADEQUATE TO REPLACE 
TEMPORARY BRACING.

ALL FIXED GLASS PANELS ADJACENT TO DOORS AND GLAZING ADJACENT TO 
WALKING SURFACE MUST BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL.

ALL SHOT PINS SHALL BE HILTI DS (0.177" DIA) LOW VELOCITY FASTENER (ICC-
ESR-1663), 32" O.C.

WHEN SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD SHALL SUBMIT THE NAME AND INFORMATION OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTION 
TEAM TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY 
ADDENDA OR CONSTRCUTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS (CCD) APPROVED BY THE 
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY THE SECTIONS 4-338 OF 
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 1. (CAC 4-338)
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UP

INDICATES (E) PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE 
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE 
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND 
SLIP RESISTANT.  THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, 
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER 
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND 
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND 
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:
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WHEEL STOPS

(E) 3'-0" SQ. PAVEMENT
SYMBOL PER C.B.C.
SECTION 11B-502.6.4.1
AND 11B-703.7.2.1
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STRIPPING

(E) 3'-0" SQ. PAVEMENT
SYMBOL PER C.B.C.
SECTION 11B-502.6.4.1
AND 11B-703.7.2.1

(E) CONCRETE WALKWAY

PARKING DATA
44 STANDARD SPACES
3 ACCESSIBLE SPACES
1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE

N

TYP.

HATCH STRIPING SHALL BE OF 
WHITE COLOR ON ASPHALT.
HATCH STRIPING SHALL NOT 
ENCROACH INTO "NO PARKING" 
TYP. 
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REMOVE & RELOCATE EXISTING ACCESSIBLE SINK

KEYNOTES

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE SINK LOCATION, SEE 9/A-801

EXISTING SINK TO REMAIN, NOT IN CONTRACT, TYP. U.N.O.

1

2

3

NEW AMBULATORY STALL - USE EXISTING PARTITIONS4

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE URINAL, SEE 9/A-8015

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN6

EXISTING AMBULATORY STALL TO REMAIN7

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE SINK, NOT IN CONTRAC, TO REMAIN8

EXISTING RESTROOM SIGNAGE AT WALL AND DOOR, DETAIL PER 10/A-8019

NEW GRAB BARS MOUNTED PER A-80110
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G-004

ENLARGED
ACCESSIBLE

PARKING PLAN

17010

Author

Checker

10.24.2017

ACCESSIBILITY LEGEND

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM PATH

Mark Date Description

 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Enlarged Existing Accessible Parking

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT 
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS 
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE 
NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF 
THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, 
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF 
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 
REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX 
SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4"MAX, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT.  CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT 
EXCEED 2.1% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF 
OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS: ALL WALKS AND SIDEWALKS THAT ARE INDICATED AS PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL 
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4" (CBC 11B-403.3)

DRINKING FOUNTAINS: ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL CONFORM TO CBC.

GRATINGS: FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL, GRID/OPENING IN THE GRATINGS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF 
A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2" DIAMETER. IF SUCH CONDITION OCCURS, PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS CUT SHEETS FOR REVIEW.
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0' - 6" 0' - 0"OPEN TO BELOW
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1

TYP.
1

TYP.
1

11

N

13

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCT TO REMAIN

1

2

3

EXISTING STAIRS TO REMAIN4

EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN5

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN6

EXISTING RAILING TO REMAIN7

EXISTING RAISED FLOOR TO REMAIN8

9

10

11

PORTION OF EXISTING 6" METAL STUD NON BEARING WALL TO BE 
REMOVED FOR NEW OPENING

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED - INFILL WALL TO 
MATCH EXISTING

12 EXISTING NON-STRUCTURAL 6" METAL STUD WALL TO REMAIN

13 EXISTING NON-STRUCTURAL 3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

DEMO LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
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37

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCT TO REMAIN

1

2

3

EXISTING STAIRS TO REMAIN4

EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN5

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN6

EXISTING RAILING TO REMAIN7

EXISTING RAISED FLOOR TO REMAIN8

9

10

11

NEW OPENING IN WALL, SEE 2/A-500

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

NEW WALL INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING

12 WATER HEATER PER PLUMBING PLANS

13

14

NEW PARTITION WALL

NEW CASEWORK. SEE ELEVATIONS

15 NEW SINK PER PLUMBING PLANS

16 NEW RAISED FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING

17 FURNITURE BY OWNER, N.I.C.

18 NURSING BED, N.I.C.

19 NEW DOOR, PER SCHEDULE

20 NEW LOW WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT

21 FUTURE LOCATION FOR SINK, PER PLUMBING PLANS

22 NEW FREE-STANDING BAR COUNTERTOP BY OWNER, N.I.C.

23
APPLY 1 LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD TO STORAGE SIDE OF 
EXISTING METAL STUD WALL

24 EXISTING CARPET TO REMAIN

25 INSTALL NEW CARPET TO MATCH EXISTING CARPET, OBTAIN 
APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

26 EXISTING FLOOR TO REMAIN

27 FLOOR AREA DRAIN PER PLUMBING PLANS

28 SLOPE FLOOR 1/8" PER FT. TO FLOOR AREA DRAIN

29 NEW FREE-STANDING ACCESSIBLE BAR COUNTERTOP BY 
OWNER, N.I.C.

30 NEW SHAFT WALL

31 FLOOR SINK PER PLUMBING PLANS

32 NEW SLOPED WALKWAY

33 NEW CONSTRASTING STRIP

34 EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER, TO REMAIN.

35 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL, SEE ACCESSIBLE LEGEND ON G-004

36 NEW ACCESSIBLE SINK

37 PROVIDE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITH BOTH AUDIBLE 
AND VISIBLE SIGNALS PER CBC SECTION 1009.8. SEE 10/A-803

EXISTING WALL

NEW 6" METAL STUD WALL, SEE 3/A-800 

WALL LEGEND

NEW 3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL, SEE 3/A-800 

NEW WOOD DECK

NEW CARPET TO MATCH EXISTING CARPET, OBTAIN 
APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
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N.I.C.

MEZZANINE

STORAGE
OPEN TO 

STRUCTURE

ELEV.

TYP.
1

TYP.
1

4

2

5

2

2

TYP.
2

3

3

TYP.
2

9' - 2"

9' - 0"

8' - 10"

8' - 8"

8' - 10"

9' - 0"

9' - 2"

9' - 2"

2

N

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

DEMO LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING DROP GYP BD CEILING TO REMAIN

EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCT TO REMAIN

1

2

3

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED4

EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN5
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204
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FLEX SPACE
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9' - 2"

9' - 0"
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9' - 2"

TYP.
1

TYP.
2

3

TYP.
5

TYP.
5

TYP.
5

6 6

6

6

6

TYP.
2

4

6

TYP.
7

TYP.
7

3

LOCKABLE
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203

STORAGE

207
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TYP.
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1 1 1

1

1

11

A-801

7

3

A-800

3

A-800

3

A-800

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCT TO REMAIN

1

2

3

4 EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN

5

6

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION WALL

7 EXISTING DROPPED CEILING GYP BD TO REMAIN

8 NEW SUPPLY DIFFUSERS PER MECHANICAL - LOCATE (N) 
DUCTS IN BETWEEN (E) HAT CHANNELS AT CEILING. 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL KEYNOTE 1/S1.0 - DO NOT 
REMOVE ANY (E) HANGERS, HAT CHANNELS OR BRACES. 

9 NEW RETURN DIFFUSERS PER MECHANICAL - LOCATE (N) 
DUCTS IN BETWEEN (E) HAT CHANNELS AT CEILING. 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL KEYNOTE 1/S1.0 - DO NOT 
REMOVE ANY (E) HANGERS, HAT CHANNELS OR BRACES. 

10 NEW VENT EXHAUST PER MECHANICAL

11 NEW SHAFT WALL

EXISTING WALL

NEW 6" METAL STUD WALL, SEE 3/A-800

NEW 3 5/8" METAL STUD WALL, SEE 4/A-800 

CEILING LEGEND

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

RETURN REGISTER

VENT EXHAUST

NEW 1 X 4 STRIP LIGHT TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING CAN LIGHTS TO REMAIN
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INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND
DOOR SCHEDULE
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Checker
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1/2" = 1'-0"
3

NURSING LAB

Door Schedule

Mark Width Height
Door

Material
Frame

Material H.W. Group Elevation

1 6' - 0" 7' - 0" HM HM 1' - 0" B

2 6' - 0" 7' - 0" HM HM 2' - 0" A

3 6' - 0" 7' - 0" HM HM 2' - 0" A

LEGEND:

HM HOLLOW METAL

1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR SCHEDULE AND LEGEND
4

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

STORAGE SOUTH ELEVATION

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

STORAGE NORTH ELEVATION

1              

2              

2              

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

Elevation 2 - d
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1'-6" CONCRETE FOOTING

2 1/2" SQUARE STEEL TUBE

"UNAUTHORIZED" VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES

NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES

ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT THE

OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT CITY OF
NEEDLES SHERIFF OFFICE OR BY TELEPHONING (760)326-9200

THIS SIGN SHALL READ:

THIS DETAIL IS TO SHOW MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AND REQUIRED TEXT SEE
PLAN FOR ACTUAL LOCATIONS

* NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN AND INCLUDE ALL SIGN
INFORMATION ON THE SIGN PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN

SIGN TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO

THE OFF STREET PARKING FACILITY

SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TITLE 24

PART 2 SECTION 7102 1" MIN LETTERS

17" MIN.

3
4
" 

M
A

X
.

9
"M

IN
.

C
L
R

.

11" MIN.

2
9
" 

M
IN

.

8" MIN.

2
7
" 

M
IN

.

6"

MAX.
FIN. FLOOR

PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE
SINK SHALL BE INSULATED
OR OTHERWISE COVERED.
THERE SHALL BE NO
SHARP OR ABRASIVE
OBJECTS OR SURFACES
UNDER SINK.

AREA NOT HATCHED
BELOW COUNTER MUST
BE ACCESSIBLE AND
CLEAR.

PLASTIC LAMINATE
COUNTER TOP AND
BACKSPLASH

SINK (WHERE OCCURS,
TYPE PER SPECIFICATIONS)

COUNTER TOP SUPPORT
(WHERE OCCURS)

WALL PER PLAN

EXISTING NEW

NEW PLYWOOD THICKNESS TO MATCH 
EXISTING PLYWOOD THICKNESS

NEW 2X6

NEW CARPET TO MATCH 
EXISTING CARPET

EXISTING CARPET 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING FLOOR TO REMAIN

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH WITH HILTI .157 DIA X-U SHOT PIN 
@ 24" O.C. EMBED 1 1/4" - ICC ESR-2269

EXISTING NEW

NEW PLYWOOD TO MATCH 
EXISTING PLYWOOD

CORNER GUARD

NEW 2X6

(E) FLOOR TO REMAIN

NEW CARPET TO MATCH 
EXISTING CARPET

EXISTING CARPET TO REMAIN

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH WITH HILTI .157 DIA X-U SHOT PIN 
@ 24" O.C. EMBED 1 1/4" - ICC ESR-2269

HANDRAIL 1-1/4" MIN. TO
1-1/2" MAX. DIAMETER

NEW CARPET PER PLANS

NEW 2X

5/8" GYP. ON ALL 
EXTERIOR SIDES

0
' 
- 

6
".

OF WALL AT STAIRS
MATCH THICKNESS

1 1/2" DIA. MIN.

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH WITH HILTI .157 DIA X-
U SHOT PIN @ 24" O.C. EMBED 

1 1/4" - ICC ESR-2269

CORNER BEAD

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN
NEW METAL STUDS

NEW 5/8" TYP. "X" GYP

CORNER GUARD

CORNER GUARD

EXISTING WALL

PATCH WALL TO  MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL

NEW 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD 
TO MATCH EXISTING GYP BD

NEW 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD 
TO MATCH EXISTING GYP BD

NEW 3-5/8" METAL 
FRAMING WITH GYP. 
BOTH SIDES

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH 

CONCRETE SLAB

MTL. STUDS PER PLAN @ 16" O.C. TYP. W/
SOUND BATT 

1/2" SPACE FOR 
CONTINUOUS SEALANT AND 
BACKER ROD TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH WITH HILTI .157 DIA X-U SHOT PIN 
@ 24" O.C. EMBED 1 1/4" - ICC ESR-2269

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH

BASE TO MATCH EXISTING

CEILING PER RCP

M
IN

.

0
' 
- 

6
"

TECH SCREWS

FLOOR / CEILING FRAMING PER 
STRUCTURAL

CONTINUOUS METAL TOP TRACK

ATTACH BRACING TO JOIST 
OR BLOCKING WITH (2) #10 x 
1" SCREWS

45 DEG. METAL STUD WALL 
BRACING @ 48" O.C. IN 
ALTERNATING DIRECTIONS -
GA. TO MATCH WALL ATTACH BRACING TO

CONTINUOUS 20 GA. TOP 
TRACK WITH (2) #10  S.M.S.

TOP TRACK AT 
CONCRETE 
CONDITION 

.
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"
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Elevator Landing Extension

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

Stairs Landing Extension

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
8

LOW HEIGHT WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
7

New Wall Attachment ot Existing Column

3" = 1'-0"
1

New Jamb at Opening

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4

New Wall Patch

NTS
11

TACTILE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE TILE
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TYPICAL (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING ENTRANCE
SIGNAGE
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TYP. INTERIOR PARTION WALL PARTIAL HEIGHT

NTS
10

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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DSA

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

04-116700

07/27/2020



48" MIN.

19" MIN

27
"

M
IN

28
" T

O
 3

4"
 M

AX
.

48
" M

IN
.

19"

30
" M

IN
.

30" MIN.

AREA HATCHED BELOW
COUNTER SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE AND CLEAR.

FINISH FLOOR
C

O
U

N
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R REQ.

C
O

U
N

TE
R

CLEAR
SPACE

FRONTAL ACCESS TO COUNTER SIDE ACCESS TO COUNTER

NOTE:
FRONTAL AND SIDE ACCESS COUNTERS
BOTH MEET ACCESSIBLE REQ.

REQ.
CLEAR
SPACE

SECTION "A"

MIN.

A

-

A

-

19
" M

IN
.

7"-9"

24" MIN.

33
"

2'
-5
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AX
.
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-4

" M
AX

.

44
" M

AX
.

1'
-5

" M
AX 40

" M
AX

.

WATER CLOSET

WHERE OCCURS

LAVATORY ACCESSORIES

MIRROR/

BOTT. OF APRON

INSULATE WASTE
& HOT WATER

TOP OF BOWL

HAND DRYER

FINISHED FLOOR

DISPENSER
PAPER TOWEL

SOAP DISPENSER

URINAL

FLUSH
ACTIVATOR

RIM MUST
PROJECT A
MINIMUM OF 14"
FROM THE BACK
WALL

TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER PER
SPECIFICATIONS

GRAB BARS
MOUNTING SEE  6/A9.1

SHELF

5'
-0

"

5'
-0

" T
O

 F
IN

. F
LR

.
5'

-0
" T

O
 F

IN
. F

LR
.

1'-0"

UNISEX
1/4" THICK, 12" ∅ CIRCLE
1/4" THICK EQUILATERAL
TRIANGLE

1/2" WIDE BORDER-
TYP.

WOMEN
1/4" THICK, 12" ∅
CIRCLE

CLEAR
ACRYLIC
PLASTIC

OPAQUE WHITE
ACRYLIC PLASTIC
BACK

PAINT BACK-
GROUND ON
INTERIOR FACE OF
CLEAR PLASTIC

RADIUS
CORNERS

BRAILLE SIGNAGE
PER DETAIL #2.

1/8" 1/8"1/4"

NOTE:
SYMBOLS ARE TO BE
CENTERED ON THE
DOOR AND ARE TO
BE DISTINCTLY
DIFFERENT FROM
THE DOOR IN COLOR
& CONTRAST.

ATTACH SIGNS USING
(3) THREE FLATHEAD
CHROME WOOD
SCREWS, TAMPER
RESISTANT TYPE,
COUNTERSUNK AND
ADHESIVE.

ALL SYMBOL EDGES
TO BE EASED 1/16"
OR CHAMFERED 1/8".

CLEAR ACRYLIC
PLASTIC

1/2" WIDE BORDER-
TYP.

MEN
1/4" THICK EQUILATERAL
TRIANGLE, 12" SIDES

BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL
CONTRAST W/ DOOR COLOR

IN ADDITION TO THE 12"
SYMBOLS ON RESTROOM DOORS
PROVIDE: A SIGN MOUNTED @ +60"
ON WALL @ LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

RAISED
WHEEL CHAIR
LOGO.

RAISED
LETTERS

GRADE #2
BRAILLE

RESTROOM SIGNAGE
SEC. 1115B.5 & 1117B.5

RESTROOM

WOMEN'S

MEN'S
OR

WOMEN'S

MEN'S
OR

RESTROOM

1/4" MAX.

LC OF DOOR

THRESHOLD SADDLE
- PEMKO 272A

MAX. CLEARANCE
UNDER DOOR IS:
3/8" @ SINGLE DOOR
& 1/4" @ DOUBLE
DOOR

DOOR FRAME
BEYOND

CARPET FLOOR
FINISH COVERING

1/4" MAX. AT
COMPRESSED
CARPET

USE COMPRESSION
SEALS WHERE
REQUIRED

LINE OF FINISH
FLOOR

0
' 
- 

0
 1

/4
"

CARPET FLOOR
FINISH COVERING

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

PRESSED STL. DOOR 
FRAME ANCHOR TO STUDS

#12 x 3/4" S.M.S. - 3 PAIR 
PER JAMB

DOUBLE STUDS

5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES TYPICAL

STEEL STUDS PER PLAN

SOUND BATT WHERE OCCURS

NEW CARPET PER PLANS

NEW METAL STUD WALL

5/8" GYP. ON BOTH SIDES

NEW PLYWOOD

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH WITH HILTI .157 DIA X-U SHOT PIN 
@ 24" O.C. EMBED 1 1/4" - ICC ESR-2269

METAL STUD WALL

5/8" GYP. BD. ON 
BOTH SIDES 

ATTACHMENT TO (E) WALL

ALL VERTICES TO 
BE 1/8" RADIUS MIN. 
1/4" RADIUS MAX
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5"

3"EXIT

1.  LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE
2 BRAILLE

2.  CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH
3.  CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGH CHARACTERS ON DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK    CHARACTERS ON LIGHT BACKGROUND)
4.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR (AT DOUBLE LEAF
DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT)
5.  MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 60" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN.
6.  MOUNTING LOCATION ALLOWS A PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT
ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

1' - 8 1/2"

3
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6
"

5/8" GYP BD

FRAMING PER 
STRUCTURAL -
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FOR STAIR CONFIGURATIONS
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 12" = 1'-0"
1

EXIT SIGN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2

LOW WALL AT SLOPED RAMP
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3

ROOM SIGNAGE

 3" = 1'-0"
6

SIGNAGE NOTES
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EXIT ROUTE
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*TACTILE STAR IDENTIFICATION
INDICATES EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL

F.F.

1

ELEVATORS PROVIDED IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. ELEVATORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE 
SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER, ASME A17.1, SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS, TITLE 8, OF THE CALIFORNIA 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, UNDER “ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS,” AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS OF OTHER 
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. (1124A.1)

PASSENGER ELEVATORS SHALL BE LOCATED ON A MAJOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO ENSURE 
THAT THEY REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE AT ALL TIMES THAT THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. (1124A.2) 

THE CAR INSIDE SHALL ALLOW FOR THE TURNING OF A WHEELCHAIR. THE MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN WALLS OR 
BETWEEN WALL AND DOOR, EXCLUDING RETURN PANELS, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 80 INCHES BY 54 INCHES (2032 MM BY 1372 
MM) FOR CENTER-OPENING DOORS, AND 68 INCHES BY 54 INCHES (1727 MM BY 1372 MM) FOR SIDE-SLIDE OPENING DOORS. 
MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM WALL TO RETURN PANEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 51 INCHES (1295 MM). (1124A.3.2)

ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 36 INCHES (914 MM). (1124A.3.2.1)

ELEVATOR FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE WITHIN 54 INCHES (1372 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR FOR SIDE APPROACH AND 48 
INCHES (1219 MM) FOR FRONT APPROACH. EXCEPT FOR PHOTOELECTRIC TUBE BYPASS SWITCHES, EMERGENCY CONTROLS, 
INCLUDING THE EMERGENCY STOP AND ALARM, SHALL BE GROUPED IN OR ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AND SHALL 
BE NO LOWER THAN 35 INCHES (889 MM) FROM THE FLOOR. FOR MULTIPLE CONTROLS ONLY, ONE SET MUST COMPLY WITH THESE 
HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS. FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VISUAL INDICATORS TO SHOW WHEN EACH CALL IS 
REGISTERED. THE VISUAL INDICATORS SHALL BE EXTINGUISHED WHEN EACH CALL IS ANSWERED. NOTE: WHERE POSSIBLE, A 48-
INCH (1219 MM) MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR ELEVATOR FLOOR BUTTONS IS PREFERRED. (1124A.3.3.1)

PASSENGER ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 3/4 INCH (19.1 MM) AND SHALL BE RAISED 1/8 INCH 
(3.2 MM) PLUS OR MINUS 1/32 INCH (0.8 MM) ABOVE THE SURROUNDING SURFACE. CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED, 
SHALL HAVE SQUARE SHOULDERS AND SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANICAL MOTION THAT IS DETECTABLE.  ALL CONTROL 
BUTTONS SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY A 5/8-INCHMINIMUM (15.9 MM) RAISED CHARACTERS AND STANDARD RAISED SYMBOLS THAT 
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1143A.6 AND 1143A.7 IMMEDIATELY TO THE LEFT OF THE CONTROL BUTTON. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 
BRAILLE THAT CONFORMS TO SECTION 1143A.7 SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE NUMERAL, CHARACTER OR SYMBOL. 
A MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE OF 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM) OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF SEPARATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ROWS 
OF CONTROL BUTTONS. THE RAISED CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK BACKGROUND. CONTROLS AND 
EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIED BY RAISED SYMBOLS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, “DOOR OPEN,” “DOOR CLOSE,” 
“ALARM BELL,” “EMERGENCY STOP” AND “TELEPHONE.” THE CALL BUTTON FOR THE MAIN ENTRY FLOOR SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY 
A RAISED STAR AT THE LEFT OF THE FLOOR DESIGNATION. (1124A.3.3.2)

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE. THE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE HANDSET SHALL BE POSITIONED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES (1219 MM) 
ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND THE HANDSET CORD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 29 INCHES (737 MM) IN LENGTH. IF THE TELEPHONE SYSTEM 
IS LOCATED IN A CLOSED COMPARTMENT, THE COMPARTMENT DOOR HARDWARE SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
SECTION 1138A.4.4. EMERGENCY INTERCOMMUNICATION SHALL NOT REQUIRE VOICE COMMUNICATION. (1124A.3.4)

CALL OPERATION BUTTONS SHALL BE CENTERED 42 INCHES (1067 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. BUTTONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4-
INCH (19.1 MM) IN SIZE AND SHALL BE RAISED 1/8-INCH (3.2 MM) PLUS OR MINUS 1/32-INCH (0.8 MM) ABOVE THE SURROUNDING 
SURFACE. THE BUTTON DESIGNATING THE “UP” DIRECTION SHALL BE ON TOP. VISUAL INDICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SHOW 
EACH CALL REGISTERED AND EXTINGUISHED WHEN ANSWERED. OBJECTS ADJACENT TO, AND BELOW, HALL CALL BUTTONS SHALL 
NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4 INCHES (101.6 MM) FROM THE WALL. HALL CALL BUTTONS SHALL BE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED WITH A 
WHITE LIGHT OVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE OF THE BUTTON. (1124A.4)

THE MINIMUM ILLUMINATION AT THE CAR CONTROLS THRESHOLD AND THE LANDING WHEN THE CAR AND LANDING DOORS ARE 
OPEN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5 FOOT-CANDLES (54 LX). (1124A.5)

A VISUAL AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH HOISTWAY ENTRANCE INDICATING TO THE PROSPECTIVE 
PASSENGER THE CAR ANSWERING THE CALL AND ITS DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THE VISUAL SIGNAL FOR EACH DIRECTION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 1/2 INCHES (63.5 MM) HIGH BY 2 1/2 INCHES (63.5 MM) WIDE, 
AND VISIBLE FROM THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL CALL BUTTON.

2. THE AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND ONCE FOR THE “UP” DIRECTION AND TWICE FOR THE “DOWN” DIRECTION OR OF A 
CONFIGURATION WHICH DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN UP AND DOWN ELEVATOR TRAVEL. 

3. THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET (1829 MM) IN HEIGHT FROM THE LOBBY FLOOR. 

4. THE USE OF IN-CAR LANTERNS, LOCATED IN OR ON THE CAR DOORJAMBS, VISIBLE FROM THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL CALL 
BUTTONS AND CONFORMING TO THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL OR WILL BE ACCEPTABLE. (1124A.6)

NOTE: THE USE OF ARROW SHAPES ARE PREFERRED FOR VISIBLE SIGNALS.

THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE TIME FROM NOTIFICATION THAT A CAR IS ANSWERING A CALL (LANTERN AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL) UNTIL 
THE DOORS OF THE CAR START TO CLOSE SHALL BE CALCULATED BY THE FOLLOWING EQUATIONS BUT SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 5 
SECONDS: (1124A.7.1)

T = D / (1.5 FT/S) OR T = D / (445 MM/S)

WHERE T IS THE TOTAL TIME IN SECONDS AND D IS THE DISTANCE FROM A POINT IN THE LOBBY OR LANDING AREA 60 INCHES 
(1524 MM) DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE FARTHEST CALL BUTTON CONTROLLING THAT CAR TO THE CENTERLINE OF ITS HOISTWAY 
DOOR. FOR CARS WITH IN-CAR LANTERNS, T BEGINS WHEN THE LANTERN IS VISIBLE FROM THE VICINITY OF HALL CALL BUTTONS 
AND AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL IS SOUNDED.

THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE TIME FOR THE DOOR TO REMAIN FULLY OPEN AFTER RECEIVING A CALL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5 
SECONDS. (1124A.7.2)

THE FLOOR LEVEL AT ALL ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY RAISED CHARACTERS PROVIDED ON 
BOTH JAMBS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE 2 INCHES (50.8 MM) IN HEIGHT LOCATED WITH THE CENTERLINE 60 INCHES (1524 MM) FROM 
THE FLOOR. ON THE MAIN ENTRY LEVEL, A RAISED FIVE POINTED STAR SHALL BE PLACED TO THE LEFT OF THE RAISED 
CHARACTER. THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STAR SHALL BE 2 INCHES (50.8 MM) AND ALL POINTS SHALL BE OF EQUAL LENGTH. 
THE RAISED CHARACTERS AND THE STAR SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK BACKGROUND. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE, 
CONFORMING TO SECTION 1143A.7, SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS AND THE STAR. THE 
BRAILLE TRANSLATION FOR THE STAR SHALL STATE “MAIN”. THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1143A.6.  
(1124A.8)

DOORS CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOOR-REOPENING DEVICE THAT WILL FUNCTION TO STOP 
AND REOPEN A CAR DOOR AND ADJACENT HOISTWAY DOOR IN CASE THE CAR DOOR IS OBSTRUCTED WHILE CLOSING. THIS 
REOPENING DEVICE SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF SENSING AN OBJECT OR PERSON IN THE PATH OF A CLOSING DOOR WITHOUT 
REQUIRING CONTACT FOR ACTIVATION AT A NOMINAL 5 INCHES AND 29 INCHES (127 MM AND 737 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. DOOR-
REOPENING DEVICES SHALL REMAIN EFFECTIVE FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 20 SECONDS. AFTER SUCH AN INTERVAL, THE 
DOORS MAY CLOSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASME A17.1. (1124A.9)

THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND BE PROVIDED WITH A SELF-LEVELING FEATURE THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY BRING THE 
CAR TO THE FLOOR LANDINGS WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF PLUS OR MINUS 
1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) UNDER RATED LOADING TO ZERO LOADING CONDITIONS. THIS SELF-LEVELING SHALL, WITHIN ITS ZONE, BE 
ENTIRELY AUTOMATIC AND INDEPENDENT OF THE OPERATING DEVICE AND SHALL CORRECT THE OVERTRAVEL OR UNDERTRAVEL. 
THE CAR SHALL ALSO BE MAINTAINED APPROXIMATELY LEVEL WITH THE LANDING, IRRESPECTIVE OF LOAD. 
THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CAR PLATFORM SILL AND THE EDGE OF THE HOISTWAY LANDING SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1 
1/4 INCHES (31.75 MM). (1124A.10)

PASSENGER ELEVATOR NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH EXCEPTIONS 3 & 8 OF CBC 713.14.1

DOOR OPENING INTO THE SHAFT ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SELF CLOSING, OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING UPON THE ACTUATION OF A 
SMOKE DETECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5.9.3

ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE 1.5 HR FIRE RATED
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GENERAL NOTES

THROUGH PENETRATION MOUNTING HEIGHT APPLICABLE CODES

SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS DESIGN SPECIFICATIONSMONITORING COMPANY FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS LIST

1.  ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE U.L. AND C.S.F.M. LISTED.

2.  ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH  N.E.C. AND AUTHORITIES

HAVING JURISDICTION.

3.  ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE N.E.C.

AND SHALL HAVE THEIR COVERS PAINTED RED WHERE APPLICABLE.

4.  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ACCESS PANELS TO

INITIATING DEVICES THAT REQUIRE SERVICING, TROUBLE SHOOTING AND

MAINTENANCE.

5.  DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS

WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM SYSTEM SUPPLIER (APPLE VALLEY

COMMUNICATIONS, INC., TEL (760) 247-2668). FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE

VOLTAGE DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING, ETC., THAT ARE A RESULT

OF CONDUIT RUN DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

6.  ALL 120VAC POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL MEET

ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

7.  ALL DEVICE BACKBOXES, TERMINAL CABINETS, GUTTERS, JUNCTION

BOXES AND ASSOCIATED CONDUITS AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL

BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO SYMBOL LIST AND OR MOUNTING DETAILS FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SYSTEM SUPPLIER PROVIDED BACKBOXES SHALL

BE INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

8.  ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE SHALL BE ON A DEDICATED BRANCH

CIRCUIT(S). THE CIRCUIT(S) AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY

PROTECTED (CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE LOCKED IN THE ON POSITION

WITH AN APPROVED MECHANICAL CLIP). CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS

SHALL HAVE A RED MARKING, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED

PERSONNEL AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM

CIRCUIT". THE LOCATION OF THE CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL BE

PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT.NFPA 72

9.  TAMPER RESISTANT SCREWS OR OTHER APPROVED MECHANICAL MEANS

SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR PREVENTING ACCESS TO JUNCTION BOXES AND

DEVICE COVERS INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF BUILDINGS.

10. ALL CONDUITS ARE 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

11. ALL WIRING SHALL BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT. WIRING SHALL NOT BE

LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES.

12. POINT AND COMMON ANNUNCIATION AND T-TAPPING ARE PROHIBITED

(T-TAPPING IS ALLOWABLE ON ADDRESSABLE CLASS B SLC LOOPS).

13. ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND

INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

14. ALL WIRING, INITIATING DEVICES AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE

SUPERVISED TO THE PRINCIPAL POINT OF ANNUNCIATION. THE FIRE ALARM

CONTROL UNIT TO SUPERVISE THE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL, ALL INITIATING AND

INDICATING DEVICE CIRCUITS.

15. SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY A NESCO AFFILIATE

AND AUTHORIZED NOTIFIER DISTRIBUTOR. INSTALLATION COMPANY SHALL BE

UL LISTED (UUJSUUFX).

16. IN SPACES SERVED BY AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS, DETECTORS SHALL NOT

BE LOCATED WHERE AIRFLOW PREVENTS THE OPERATION OF THE

DETECTORS. DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN DIRECT AIRFLOW OR

CLOSER THAN 36-INCHES FROM AN AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR RETURN

OPENING. SMOKE DETECTORS SHOULD BE LOCATED FARTHER AWAY FROM

HIGH VELOCITY AIR SUPPLIES.(NFPA 72)

17. ALL FAN SHUTDOWN FUNCTIONS, DAMPER CLOSURES AND ASSOCIATED

MECHANICAL SYSTEM FIRE ALARM INTERFACE SHALL BE BY THE MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR.

18. ALL DUCT DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED BY THE MECHANICAL OR

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. IF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS ARE EXPOSED TO

THE WEATHER, THEY SHALL BE WEATHER PROTECTED BY THE MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR. ALL AIR VELOCITY TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

19. DETECTORS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION PER NFPA

72.

20. SMOKE DETECTORS AND HEAT DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND NFPA 72.

21. SMOKE DETECTOR TESTING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH SMOKE OR

LISTED AEROSOL APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER PER NFPA 72 AS

ACCEPTABLE BY THE A.H.J.

22. CENTER OF MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE

FLOOR LEVEL.

23. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 34" CONDUIT WITH (2) DEDICATED TELEPHONE

LINES WITH (2) RJ-31X PHONE JACKS FROM TELEPHONE BACKBOARD FOR

OWNER PROVIDED CENTRAL STATION MONITORING PANEL.

24. UPON COMPLETION OF ALL INSTALLATION AND TESTING, THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND

THE BUILDING OWNER A COMPLETED AND SIGNED NFPA 72 CERTIFICATE OF

COMPLETION.

25. ALL CEILING-MOUNTED STROBE LOCATIONS ARE SPACED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72, REQUIREMENTS BASED UPON CEILING HEIGHT

AT THAT LOCATION.

26. ALL WALL-MOUNTED VISUAL SIGNALING APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED

SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80 IN. (2.03m) AND NOT

GREATER THAN 96 IN. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR (A.F.F.) PER NFPA 72. ALL

WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 90" A.F.F. TO TOP

OF DEVICE PER NFPA 72.

27. AREAS HAVING MORE THAN 2 STROBES IN THE FIELD OF VIEW SHALL BE

SYNCHRONIZED PER NFPA 72.

28. PUBLIC MODE AUDIBLE REQUIREMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED

BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL AT

LEAST 15DB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF A

LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. MEASURED 5 FEET ABOVE THE

FLOOR IN THE AREA REQUIRED TO BE SERVED BY THE SYSTEM USING ALARM

SYSTEM USING THE A-WEIGHTED SCALE (dBA).

29. THE ALARM AUDIBLE SIGNAL PATTERN USED TO NOTIFY BUILDING

OCCUPANTS OF THE NEED TO EVACUATE OR RELOCATE SHALL BE THE

STANDARD ALARM EVACUATION OF THREE-PULSE PATTERN AND THAT THIS

SOUND NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE (NFPA 72) FIRE ALARM

SIGNAL.

30. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN IMPEDANCE METER AT

THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING

JURISDICTION.

31. THE KITCHEN HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WILL BE SUPERVISED

AND MONITORED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

32. AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3

PATTERN.

33. VISUAL DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES PER SECOND AND

SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL

HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15 CANDELLA. VISUAL

DEVICES WITHIN 55’ FROM EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

34. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT

FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVAL FOR WET LOCATIONS.

35. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FLP OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED OR

FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN

CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN OR THWN.

36. PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH

JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT

SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC.

37. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1’ FROM FIRE

SPRINKLERS OR 3’ FROM ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION

OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM

DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED

OVER TO THE OWNER.

38. FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED

TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE

DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE WEIGHT OF 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING

DETAILS.

39. SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS SENDING

CORRECT SIGNALS IN CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.

40. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM

MONITORING CONTRACT OR PROVISIONS.

” ” ”
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S
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Battery Calculations for Panel: NFS-640

 Part No:NFS-640 - INTELLIGENT ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

Part No. Qty. Description Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm

Panel Equipment

CPU-640 1 CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT FOR THE NFS-640 250.0000mA 250.0000mA 390.0000mA 390.0000mA

FDU-80 1 80 CHARACTER DISPLAY ANNUNCIATOR 128.6000mA 128.6000mA 128.6000mA 128.6000mA

Total Panel Stby 378.6000mA Total Panel Alarm 518.6000mA

Peripheral Devices

10103 1 3 GANG BACK BOX, FDU-80 (Serial) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 0.0000mA

FSP-851 15 PHOTO DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.3600mA 5.4000mA 6.5000mA 97.5000mA

FST-851 1 THERMAL DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.3000mA 0.3000mA 6.5000mA 6.5000mA

FSD-751RPL 3 DUCT PHOTO DETECTOR W/RELAY, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.3000mA 0.9000mA 0.3000mA 0.9000mA

NBG-12LX 5 PULL STATION, NBG-12L, FLASHSCAN, ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.0038mA 0.0188mA 5.0000mA 25.0000mA

FST-851 1 THERMAL DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.3600mA 0.3600mA 6.5000mA 6.5000mA

FRM-1 4 RELAY MODULE, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.2300mA 0.9200mA 6.5000mA 26.0000mA

FMM-1 6 MONITOR MODULE W/FLASHSCAN, ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) 0.3750mA 2.2500mA 5.1000mA 30.6000mA

FCPS-24S6 1 6.0 AMPS, 120 VAC REMOTE PS CHARGER, FCPS-24S6 MAIN BOARD (Notification) 1.0000mA 1.0000mA 1.0000mA 1.0000mA

10103 1 3 GANG BACK BOX, FDU-80 (Power) 64.3000mA 64.3000mA 25.0000mA 25.0000mA

Total Peripheral Stby 75.4487mA Total Periph Alarm 219.0000mA

Total Standby Amps 454.0487mA Total Alarm Amps 737.6000mA

 Standby time: 24 Hrs            10.897Ah

 Alarm time: 5 Min            0.061Ah

 Battery requirement:            10.959Ah

 Compensation Factors - Standby: 1.2   Alarm: 1.2        Requirement with compensation:            13.15Ah

Spare Battery: 26%       Requirement with compensation:            18.00Ah
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Battery Calculations for Panel: FCPS24S6

 Part No:FCPS-24S6 - 6.0 AMPS, 120 VAC REMOTE PS CHARGER

 Job number: 1  Job name: PROJECT 3

 Address 1: 725 WEST BROADWAY STREET

 Address 2: NEEDLES CALIFORNIA 92363

Part No. Qty. Description Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm

Panel Equipment

FCPS-24S6 MAIN BOARD 1 MAINBOARD FOR THE FCPS-24S6 91.0000mA 91.0000mA 171.0000mA 171.0000mA

Total Panel Stby 91.0000mA Total Panel Alarm 171.0000mA

Peripheral Devices

HSR 2 HORN/STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL (Notification) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 119.0000mA 238.0000mA

STR 4 STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL (Notification) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 63.0000mA 252.0000mA

STR 2 STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL (Notification) 0.0000mA 0.0000mA 43.0000mA 86.0000mA

Total Peripheral Stby 0.0000mA Total Periph Alarm 576.0000mA

Total Standby Amps 91.0000mA Total Alarm Amps 747.0000mA

 Standby time: 24 Hrs            2.184Ah

 Alarm time: 5 Min            0.062Ah

 Battery requirement:            2.246Ah

 Compensation Factors - Standby: 1.2   Alarm: 1.2        Requirement with compensation:            2.696Ah

Spare Battery: 61%       Requirement with compensation:            7.00Ah

Circuit Calculations           Panel: FCPS24S6  Card: 05  Circuit:S5

 CircuitName: S5

 Circuit Type: Notification          Terminal Voltage: 20.4V:DC      Amperage: 1.5000A

 Cable: 12/2 SOL JKT FPLR 1M RL RED    #12

 Calculations based on Running Total Length.

 Design Criteria: Ambient temperature: 167°F   Max. operating voltage drop: 10%

Device Part No Appliance Desc Distance Current Voltage Voltage Drop

FCPS-24S6 Panel 20.4V

001 HSR HORN/STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 75CD 28'-0 119.0000mA 20.3377V (0.0623V)

002 STR STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 15CD 48'-0 43.0000mA 20.2531V (0.0847V)

003 STR STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 30CD 37'-0 63.0000mA 20.1939V (0.0591V)

004 STR STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 30CD 2'-0 63.0000mA 20.1912V (0.0027V)

005 HSR HORN/STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 75CD 39'-0 119.0000mA 20.1479V (0.0434V)

006 STR STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 30CD 12'-0 63.0000mA 20.1401V (0.0078V)

007 STR STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 15CD 18'-0 43.0000mA 20.1327V (0.0074V)

008 STR STROBE, EXCEDER 24V, M-C, RED, WALL, 30CD 9'-0 63.0000mA 20.1305V (0.0022V)

193'-0 576.0000mA

 Total Current: 576.0000mA

 (Total VDrop Percent:1.32%)   Total Voltage Drop : 0.2695V
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1. EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS

LOCATED IN ELECT B18.

2. INSTALL 1 SYSTEM RECORD DOCUMENT

ENCLOSURE PER NFPA 72 2016 7.7.2.4.

3. FINAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE

RECORD DOCUMENT ENCLOSURE FOR

FUTURE REFERENCE.

4. INITIATING & NOTIFICATION DEVICES

SHALL BE LABELED WITH

ADDRESS/CIRCUIT NUMBER. THE E.O.L

SHALL BE LABELED AT THE ASSOCIATED

DEVICE.

5. ANY REQUIRED FIRE SPRINKLER

INSTALLATIONS/ MODIFICATIONS

NECESSITATED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION

MUST BE MADE UNDER FIRE PROTECTION

PLANS APPROVED BY THE FIRE

DEPARTMENT UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT

6. REMOVE ANY EXISTING NOTIFICATION

DEVICES.

7. NEW FAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ELECT.

ROOM B18. IN BASEMENT AREA.

GENERAL NOTES

CONDUIT
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